FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 8/17/2022 3:39 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

NO. 101052-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAHKIAKUM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA #53238
WILLIAM McGINTY, WSBA #41868
CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA #53609
Assistant Attorneys General
LESLIE GRIFFITH, WSBA #47197
Deputy Solicitor General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7744
Lauryn.Fraas@atg.wa.gov
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
Cristina.Sepe@atg.wa.gov
Leslie.Griffith@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION 3
III.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3
IV.	DIRECT REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED 3
	A. Amicus Misunderstands the Nature of School Capital Funding Under the Washington Constitution
	B. Amicus's Discussion of Local Bond Measures Is Incomplete and Does Not Support a Claim of Urgency
	C. This Court Has Already Provided Guidance on the Issue for Review and Does Not Need to Provide an Ultimate Determination Here
V.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McCleary v. State, No. 84362-7, 2017 WL 11680212 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017)
Sheldon v. Purdy, 17 Wn. 135, 49 P. 228 (1897)6
State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin, 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)
Constitutional Provisions
Wash. Const. amend. 79
Wash. Const. amend. 1019
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 29
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(a)
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(b)
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 1(e)6
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 6
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 3
<u>Statutes</u>
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 500514

Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 500714
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5008
Other Authorities
A. Ludlow Kramer, Official Voters Pamphlet (1966)
Office of the Secretary of State, 1986 Voters & Candidates Pamphlet: State General Election (1986)
Spokane County Elections, February 10, 2015 Special Election, https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20150210/spokane/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)
Spokane County Elections, February 14, 2017 Special Election, https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20170214/spokane/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)
Spokane County Elections, February 9, 2016 Special Election, https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20160209/spokane/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)
Spokane County Elections, November 3, 2015 General Election, https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20151103/spokane/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)

Washington Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,	
Election Results for School Financing,	
https://www.k12.wa.us/policy-funding/school-	
apportionment/election-results-school-financing	
(last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	13
Washington State Fiscal Information,	
2022 Supplemental Capital Budget Reports,	
http://www.fiscal.wa.gov/CapitalSummaryGraphicSupp.	
aspx (last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	. 14
Yakima County Auditor's Office,	
February 14, 2017 Special Election,	
https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20151103/yakima/	
(last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	. 11
Yakima County Auditor's Office,	
November 3, 2015 General Election,	
https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20151103/yakima/	
(last visited Aug. 16, 2022)	. 11
